
STOP THE ARTICLE V CONVENTION!

In 2010, a wise NH Legislature rescinded all previously-passed applications asking Congress to
call a convention under Art. V (A5C). But in 2012, a new Legislature passed an application for 
an A5C.   Ever since then, NH Legislators have been introducing & debating Delegate bills and 
applications for a convention.  Several new applications for an A5C have also been filed this 
year in NH.

Delegate bills are ineffective,  because State Legislatures have no power to select Delegates
to an A5C.  State Legislatures have no control over Delegates. But  Delegate Bills are 
dangerous because they give legislators a false sense of security by fooling them into thinking 
they can control the Delegates and thereby prevent a "runaway convention". 

We need the NH Legislature to vote against the Delegate bills and against the new 
applications for an A5C.

We also want them to rescind their existing application for Congress to call an A5C.  As long as 
it is un-rescinded, Congress will count it to make it one of the 34 States which have applied for 
a Convention.

THE LEGISLATION

Here are the bills we oppose in the New Hampshire House:

HB269 (Delegate bill)—Introduced Jan. 11, 2023. Pending in the House State-Federal 
Relations and Veterans Affairs     committee. Hearing Friday, Jan. 20 @ 10:30 am (EST)

HCR4 (Term Limits)—Introduced Jan. 3, 2023. Pending in the House State-Federal 
Relations and Veterans Affairs     committee. Hearing Friday, Jan. 20 @ 1:45 pm (EST)

HCR1 (COS)—Introduced Jan. 4, 2023. Pending in the House State-Federal Relations and 
Veterans Affairs     committee. Hearing Friday, Jan. 27 @ 1:30 pm (EST)

HB392 (Delegate Bil)—Introduced Jan. 9, 2023. Pending in the House State-Federal 
Relations and Veterans Affairs committee. Hearing can be scheduled at any time.

https://clerk.house.gov/legislative/memorial-pdfs/2010/Memorial-201001-NH-R.pdf
https://legiscan.com/NH/text/HB392/2023
https://legiscan.com/NH/text/HCR1/2023
https://legiscan.com/NH/text/HCR4/2023
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/committees/committeedetails.aspx?id=16
https://legiscan.com/NH/text/HB269/2023


THE POINTS

The "Myths v. Facts" flyer exposes a number of the false assurances made by convention 
supporters.

"States have no Power to Control Delegates to an Article V Convention" (flyer) shows that 
those who promise that State Legislators will select and control the Delegates are making stuff 
up! Furthermore, Delegates have the self-evident Right "to alter or to abolish” the existing state 
& federal governments. So, no one has power over Delegates! 

"DANGER: Article V Convention Legislation filed in Congress..." shows that the convention 
pushers' assurances that Congress "can't" call a convention until they get 34 States which have 
passed applications asking for the same amendment; and that Delegates "can't" do anything 
except address amendments requested by at least 34 State legislatures, is totally false.   Read the
flyer to see how Congress proposes to Count the applications - they will lump them all together 
in one pile and start counting.  
  
The “Brilliant Men” flyer shows that James Madison, Alexander Hamilton, four US Supreme 
Court Justices, and other jurists and scholars warned that Delegates to an Article V convention 
can't be controlled. 

The "Phony Petitions & Polls" flyer shows how the convention lobby uses polls to sway 
legislators, rather than measure true voter opinion. A poll which focuses on the subject of a 
proposed amendment (i.e. term limits), while ignoring the risks of an Art. V convention, is not a
true measure of public opinion on this complex issue. US Term Limits continually tells 
legislators that 70 to 80% of their constituents support term limits, according to polls that don't 
describe an Article V convention.

A MORE PROGRESSIVE CONSTITUTION?

"An Article V Convention Made Easy" shows why Delegates to an Article V Convention have
the power to throw off the Constitution we have and set up a new one, with a new and easier 
mode of ratification.

And Convention of States (COS) board member Robert P. George has co-drafted a new 
constitution which grants massive powers to a new fed gov't & imposes gun control with red 
flag confiscations!

Please write all 398 (!) New Hampshire Representatives, and tell them, in your own words, 
why they should Vote “No” on HB269, HB392, HCR1, HCR4, and all applications asking 
Congress to call an Art. V Convention.  Please also ask them to Rescind the application they 
already sent to Congress. 

https://newswithviews.com/danger-article-v-convention-legislation-filed-in-congress-they-want-a-new-constitution/
https://publiushuldah.files.wordpress.com/2022/02/an-article-v-convention-made-easy-feb-2-2022.pdf
https://caavc.net/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Mark-Mecklers-Board-member-122021.pdf
https://caavc.net/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Mark-Mecklers-Board-member-122021.pdf
https://publiushuldah.files.wordpress.com/2022/02/state-legislatures-have-no-power-to-select-or-control-delegates-feb.-28-2022.pdf
http://caavc.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Myth-v.-Fact-Chart-r8-012222.pdf
http://caavc.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Phony-Petitions-Polls.pdf
https://caavc.net/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Brilliant-men-Ben-Franklin-v.-Meckler.pdf


In "The Risk of the Right-Wing Push to Rewrite the Constitution  ,  " celebrated historian 
James M. Banner, Jr. raises the alarm about the push, mainly by a few billionaires, to trigger a 
convention under Article V of the US Constitution:

“...the greatest danger is that there’s nothing in Article V that prevents an amendatory 
convention from following the example of the 1787 convention in Philadelphia, which became a
runaway convention by simply assuming its freedom to propose a substitute for the very frame 
of government, the Articles of Confederation, under which it convened...[If] the proponents of 
an Article V convention succeed in setting one in motion,…“the extraordinary American 
experiment in the self-government of an open society that has endured for over 230 years will 
be in never-before-experienced peril.”

Chief Justice Warren Burger's LETTER to Phyllis Schlafly dated June 22, 1988:
“...[T]here is no effective way to limit or muzzle the actions of a Constitutional Convention. The
Convention could make its own rules and set its own agenda...After a Convention is convened, 
it will be too late to stop the Convention if we don’t like its agenda…” 

Write all reps here: nhhouse@leg.state.nh.us

Or if you prefer sending individual emails:

Kimberly.Abare@leg.state.nh.us, Joe.Alexander@leg.state.nh.us, Keith.Ammon@leg.state.nh.us, Louise.Andrus@leg.state.nh.us, 

Aidan.Ankarberg@leg.state.nh.us, Judy.Aron@leg.state.nh.us, Cyril.Aures@leg.state.nh.us, lino.avellani@leg.state.nh.us, 

Deborah.Aylward@leg.state.nh.us, grbailey@metrocast.net, Lorie.Ball@leg.state.nh.us, Benjamin.Bartlett@leg.state.nh.us, 

Harry.Bean@leg.state.nh.us, Richard.Beaudoin@leg.state.nh.us, Mike.Belcher@leg.state.nh.us, lex@berezhny.com, jd.bernardy@comcast.net,

Ross@berryfornh.com, David.Bickford@leg.state.nh.us, rgboehm@comcast.net, Steven.Bogert@leg.state.nh.us, mike.bordes@leg.state.nh.us,

Bill.Boyd@leg.state.nh.us, seboyd2020@gmail.com, Jacob.Brouillard@leg.state.nh.us,

Carroll.Brown@leg.state.nh.us, Richard.Brown@leg.state.nh.us, Claudine.Burnham@leg.state.nh.us, Tim.Cahill@leg.state.nh.us, 

Jose4NH@comcast.net, Riche.Colcombe@leg.state.nh.us, Brian.Cole@leg.state.nh.us, Barbara.Comtois@leg.state.nh.us, 

James.Connor@leg.state.nh.us, Travis.Corcoran@leg.state.nh.us, glenn.cordelli@leg.state.nh.us, Michael.Costable@leg.state.nh.us, 

Matthew.Coulon@leg.state.nh.us, karel.crawford@leg.state.nh.us, creighton4nh@gmail.com, Leah.Cushman@leg.state.nh.us, 

arnidavis@gmail.com, debra.desimone@leg.state.nh.us, Tom.Dolan@leg.state.nh.us, Tanya.Donnelly@leg.state.nh.us, 

Fred.Doucette@leg.state.nh.us, Mike.Drago@leg.state.nh.us, Margaret.Drye@leg.state.nh.us, Russell.Dumais@leg.state.nh.us, 

Ron.Dunn@leg.state.nh.us,

jess.edwards@leg.state.nh.us, tracyemerick@gmail.com, Keith.Erf@leg.state.nh.us, jfedolfi@comcast.net, Charles.Foote@leg.state.nh.us, 

lynchford@comcast.net, lgagne25@comcast.net, Jason.Gerhard@leg.state.nh.us, ted.gorski@leg.state.nh.us, linda.gould@leg.state.nh.us, 

Michael.Granger@leg.state.nh.us, Jeffrey.Greeson@leg.state.nh.us, Gerald.Griffin@leg.state.nh.us, lojogut@gmail.com, 

Robert.Harb@leg.state.nh.us, tina.harley@leg.state.nh.us, harringt@metrocast.net, Juliet.HarveyBolia@leg.state.nh.us, rvhealey@aol.com, 

greghillnh@gmail.com, Deborah.Hobson@leg.state.nh.us, JR.Hoell@leg.state.nh.us, James.Horgan@leg.state.nh.us, jbhunt@prodigy.net, 

Dan.Hynes@leg.state.nh.us,

Repinfantine@gmail.com, John.Janigian@leg.state.nh.us, Jason.Janvrin@leg.state.nh.us, hampoul@metrocast.net, pkatsakiores@comcast.net, 

https://web.archive.org/web/20220912125446/www.thebulwark.com/the-risk-of-the-right-wing-push-to-rewrite-the-constitution/
https://eagleforum.org/topics/concon/pdf/WarrenBurger-letter.pdf
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Diane.Kelley@leg.state.nh.us, Stephen.Kennedy@leg.state.nh.us, Cathy.Kenny@leg.state.nh.us, Aboul.Khan@leg.state.nh.us, 

king4nh@gmail.com, Seth.King@leg.state.nh.us, staterep@jimkofalt.com, Katelyn.Kuttab@leg.state.nh.us, rick.ladd@leg.state.nh.us, 

rlascelleshome@prodigy.net, Erica.Layon@leg.state.nh.us, John.Leavitt@leg.state.nh.us, rep.alicia.lekas@gmail.com, 

rep.tony.lekas@gmail.com, John.Lewicke@leg.state.nh.us, David.Love@leg.state.nh.us, Qtipnh@aol.com, rjlynn4@gmail.com, 

John.MacDonald@leg.state.nh.us, elephantsmarching@msn.com,

Dennis.Mannion@leg.state.nh.us, Tom.Mannion@leg.state.nh.us, james.mason@leg.state.nh.us, Lisa.Mazur@leg.state.nh.us, 

Nikki.McCarter@leg.state.nh.us, mrkmcconkey@gmail.com, Valerie.McDonnell@leg.state.nh.us, Tim.McGough@leg.state.nh.us, 

carol@mcguire4house.com, Dan.McGuire@leg.state.nh.us, mark.mclean@leg.state.nh.us, cmcmahon55@gmail.com, 

Charlie.Melvin@leg.state.nh.us, merner08@aol.com, david.milz@leg.state.nh.us, michael.moffett@leg.state.nh.us, 

maureen.mooney@leg.state.nh.us, David.Nagel@leg.state.nh.us, jodi.nelson@leg.state.nh.us, clifford.newton@leg.state.nh.us, 

Kristin.Noble@leg.state.nh.us, jeanine.notter@leg.state.nh.us, Zachary.Nutting@leg.state.nh.us, travis@ohara4nh.com, 

Jason@Osborne4NH.com,

Mike.Ouellet@leg.state.nh.us, sherman.packard@leg.state.nh.us, Sandra.Panek@leg.state.nh.us , Diane.Pauer@leg.state.nh.us, 

canonpearson@yahoo.com, Steve.Pearson@leg.state.nh.us, Kristine.Perez@leg.state.nh.us, Katy.Peternel@leg.state.nh.us, 

Emily.Phillips@leg.state.nh.us, Brandon.Phinney@leg.state.nh.us, Tony.Piemonte@leg.state.nh.us, house@joepitre.com, 

Fred.Plett@leg.state.nh.us, tom.ploszaj@leg.state.nh.us, Yury.Polozov@leg.state.nh.us, Daniel.PopoviciMuller@leg.state.nh.us, 

Susan.Porcelli@leg.state.nh.us, Lisacmpost@gmail.com, Kelley.Potenza@leg.state.nh.us, John.Potucek@leg.state.nh.us, 

Kevin.Pratt@leg.state.nh.us, Mark.Proulx@leg.state.nh.us, Andrew.Prout@leg.state.nh.us, kpo@leg.state.nh.us, Jim.Qualey@leg.state.nh.us,

Arlene.Quaratiello@leg.state.nh.us, Karen.Reid@leg.state.nh.us, andrew.renzullo@leg.state.nh.us, Jennifer.Rhodes@leg.state.nh.us, 

David.Rochefort@leg.state.nh.us, skip@lavalleys.com, Terry.Roy@leg.state.nh.us, repsanborn@gmail.com, 

Santonastaso@CheshireLiberty.com, brian.seaworth@leg.state.nh.us, Alvin.See@leg.state.nh.us, Sheila.Seidel@leg.state.nh.us, 

John.Sellers@leg.state.nh.us, vanessa@vanessa4nh.com, Matthew.Simon@leg.state.nh.us, Shane.Sirois@leg.state.nh.us, 

Lisa.Smart@leg.state.nh.us, Jonathan.Smith@leg.state.nh.us, Steven.Smith@leg.state.nh.us, rep.jsoti@gmail.com, James@JamesSpillane.org, 

Walter.Spilsbury@leg.state.nh.us, Walt.Stapleton@leg.state.nh.us, Jonathan.Stone@leg.state.nh.us, James.Summers@leg.state.nh.us,

Joe.Sweeney@leg.state.nh.us, john.sytek@leg.state.nh.us, Jeffrey.Tenczar@leg.state.nh.us, Paul.Terry@leg.state.nh.us, dave@sanbornhall.net,

Dick.Thackston@leg.state.nh.us, doug.thomasnh@gmail.com, James.Tierney@leg.state.nh.us, richard.tripp@leg.state.nh.us, 

douglastrottier1@gmail.com, chris.true@leg.state.nh.us, paultudor.1strockingham@gmail.com, lenturcotte@metrocast.net, 

repulery@comcast.net, susanjvan2@gmail.com, pvarney@atsnh.com, kevin.verville@leg.state.nh.us, michael.vose@leg.state.nh.us, 

Scott.Wallace@leg.state.nh.us, Lilli.Walsh@leg.state.nh.us, Thomas.Walsh@leg.state.nh.us, kweyler@aol.com, 

Robert.Wherry@leg.state.nh.us, Dan.Wolf@leg.state.nh.us, Clayton.Wood@leg.state.nh.us, Josh.Yokela@leg.state.nh.us,

Michael.Abbott@leg.state.nh.us, Josh.Adjutant@leg.state.nh.us, susan.almy@comcast.net, amesinjaffrey@gmail.com, 

Peggy.Balboni@leg.state.nh.us, Heather.Baldwin@leg.state.nh.us, ben.baroody@leg.state.nh.us, Luz.Bay@leg.state.nh.us, 

Jane.Beaulieu@leg.state.nh.us, Peter.Bixby@leg.state.nh.us, Bill.Bolton@leg.state.nh.us, Efstathia.Booras@leg.state.nh.us, 

Donald.Bouchard@leg.state.nh.us, Amanda.Bouldin@leg.state.nh.us, Amy.Bradley@leg.state.nh.us, Angela.Brennan@leg.state.nh.us, 

Tom.Buco@leg.state.nh.us, Anita.Burroughs@leg.state.nh.us, Michael.Cahill@leg.state.nh.us, Karen.Calabro@leg.state.nh.us, 

Gerri.Cannon@leg.state.nh.us, Tony.Caplan@leg.state.nh.us, Lorrie.Carey@leg.state.nh.us, Corinne.Cascadden@leg.state.nh.us, 

Jackie.Chretien@leg.state.nh.us,
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